Beginning at the point where the eastern boundary line of the
    Yellowstone National Park intersects the boundary line between the
    States of Wyoming and Montana; thence easterly along said state boundary
    line to the point for its intersection with the range line between
    ranges one hundred and three (103) and one hundred and four (104) west,
    sixth (6th) Principal Meridian, Wyoming; thence southerly along said
    unsurveyed range line to the point for its intersection with the
    fourteenth (14th) Standard Parallel north; thence easterly along said
    parallel to the northeast corner of township fifty-six (56) north, range
    one hundred and four (104) west; thence southerly along the range line
    to the southeast corner of township fifty-three (53) north, range one
    hundred and four (104) west; thence westerly along the thirteenth (13th)
    Standard Parallel north to the northwest corner of township fifty-two
    (52) north, range one hundred and four (104) west; thence southerly
    along the range line to the southwest corner of township forty-nine (49)
    north, range one hundred and four (104) west; thence easterly along
    the twelfth (12th) Standard Parallel north to the northeast corner of
    section four (4), township forty-eight (48) north, range one hundred
    and four (104) west; thence southerly along the section lines to the
    southeast corner of section thirty-three (33), said township; thence
    easterly to the northeast corner of township forty-seven (47) north,
    range one hundred and four (104) west; thence southerly to the southeast
    corner of said township; thence easterly to the northeast corner of
    township forty-six (46) north, range one hundred and three (103) west;
    thence southerly to the southeast corner of said township; thence
    easterly to the northeast corner of township forty-five (45) north,
    range one hundred and two (102) west; thence southerly along the range
    line, allowing for the proper offset on the eleventh (11th) Standard
    Parallel north, to its intersection with the southern boundary line of
    Big Horn County, Wyoming, as defined in Sec. 982 of the Revised Statutes